



\$~34 & 35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9672/2025 & CM APPL. 40622/2025

**GREATER KAILASH RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION
& ORS.**

.....Petitioners

Through: Appearance not given

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajiv Nayar, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Kartik Nayar, Mr. Pravin Bhahdur, Ms. Seema Sundd, Mr. Ritu Raj, Mr. Abhishek and Mr. Snehil Srivastava, Advs. for R-8

Email:

abhishek.swaminathan@karanjawala.com

SI Dharampal, Pairvi Officer Traffic Insp. Satish Kumar for R-12

Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, SPC with Ms. Usha Jamnal, Ms. Harshita Chaturvedi and Mr. Mohammad Junaid Mahmood, Advs. for R-1, 5, 12 and 15.

Email: avshreyarudy@outlook.com

Mr. Gaganmeet Singh Sachdeva, Mr. Harshpreet Singh Chadha and Mr. Hriydeskh Khanna, Advs. for DDA

Email: gaganmeet3@gmail.com

Mr. Arjun Mahajan, SC with Mr. Apoorv Upmanyu and Mr. Harsh Vashist, Advs. for DDA

Mr. Tushar Sannu and Mr. Vishal Ji, Advs. for GNCTD

Email: adv.tusharsannu@gmail.com

Mr. Darpan Wadhwa, Sr. Adv. and



Ms. Diya Kapur, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Bhargav Ravindran Thali and Mr. Mayank Khaitan, Advs. for R-9 and 10

Email:

bhargav@chambersofbhargavthali.com

Mr. Anuj P. Agarwala, Adv. for DJB (Through VC)

Mr. Kapil Dutta, SC for MCD (Through VC)

Email: kapilduttamcd@gmail.com

35

+ W.P.(C) 11259/2025

RAJ KUMAR SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anilendra Pandey, Adv.
(Through VC)

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Darpan Wadhwa, Sr. Adv. and
Ms. Diya Kapur, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Bhargav Ravindran Thali and Mr. Mayank Khaitan, Advs. for R-9 and 10

Email:

bhargav@chambersofbhargavthali.com

Mr. Rajiv Nayar, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Kartik Nayar, Mr. Pravin Bhahdur, Ms. Seema Sundd, Mr. Ritu Raj, Mr. Abhishek and Mr. Snehil Srivastava, Advs. for R-7

Email:

abhishek.swaminathan@karanjawala.com



Ms. Sangeeta Bharti, SC with Ms. Malvi Bhalyan, Adv. for R-11
Email: sangeetabharti@gmail.com
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Ms. Jyotsna Vyas and Ms. Ruchita Srivastava, Advs. for R-1 & 6 (Through VC)
Ms. Sakshi Popli, Adv. for DPCC (Through VC)
Mr. Kapil Dutta, SC for MCD (Through VC)
Email: kapilduttamcd@gmail.com

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
12.09.2025

%

1. Learned counsels appearing for respondent nos. 7, 8, 9 and 12 submit that replies on their behalf, have been filed. However, this Court notes that the same have been returned under objection.
2. If the only objection is with regard to delay in filing the said replies, the delay stands condoned.
3. The respective parties are directed to take steps to have the said replies, placed on record.
4. Copy of the replies be supplied to respective counsels on the E-mails, which are reflected in today's order.
5. Rejoinder, if any, be filed by the petitioners, before the next date of hearing.
6. Pleadings in the matters are not complete.
7. Accordingly, other respondents, who have not filed their replies, are directed to file their replies, within a period of four weeks, from today.
8. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks, thereafter.



9. List before the Joint Registrar for completion of pleadings, on 11th November, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

SEPTEMBER 12, 2025/KR