



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9672/2025, CM APPL. 40622/2025**

GREATER KAILASH RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION & ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Divyam Agarwal & Ms. Ananya
Mago, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Arjun Mahajan, SC for R-1
Mr.Piyush Beriwal and Ms.Ruchita,
Advocates for R-1 & 6
Mr.Bhargav Thali and Mr.Mayank,
Advocates for R-9 & 10
Mr.Abhishek, Advocate for R-7 & 8
Mr.Tushar Sannu, Advocate for R-11
Mr. Gaganmeet Singh Sachdeva &
Mr. Hridyesh Khan Advocates for
DDA
Ms. Avsherya Pratap Singh Rudy
(CGSC), Ms. Usha Jamnal, Mr.
Mohammad Junaid Mahmood & Ms.
Prajna Pandita, Advocates for R- 1, 5,
12 & 15
Mr. Kapil Dutta, Advocate for MCD
Mr. Anuj P Agarwal & Mr. Vipul
Singh, Advocates for R- 13
Mr. Sandeep Kumar SI Traffic Police,
Sangam Vihar Circle.

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

11.11.2025

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

At request, four weeks time is granted to respondent nos. 1, 2, 4 to 6,
10, 11, 14 & 15 to file counter affidavit with advance copy to counsel for the



petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Affidavit/ short reply/ status report stand filed by respondent nos. 3, 9, 12 & 13. Let rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.

Counter affidavit filed by respondent nos. 7 & 8 is reported to be lying under objection. Let counsel check with the registry and get the same placed on record after removing the objections within two weeks with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List on 07.04.2026.

REGISTRAR

NOVEMBER 11, 2025/sk