



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9672/2025 & CM APPL. 70531/2025
GREATER KAILASH RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION & ORS.**

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Divyam Agarwal and Mr. Rohan Chandra, Advocates for Petitioner nos. 1 to 4
Mob: 9811999703

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajiv Nayar, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Pravin Bahadur, Mr. Abhishek S. and Mr. Ritu Raj, Advocates for R-7
Mob: 9811190464
Email: abhisheksn96@gmail.com
SI Dharmpal, Parvi Officer Traffic, SI Sandeep Kumar, ZO Sangam Vihar Circle
Ms. Mrinalini Sen, SC and Mr. Elesh Singh, Advocate for DDA
Mob: 9654002923
Email: eleshsingh44@gmail.com
Mr. Nilesh Kumar, Mr. Rajeev M. Roy and Mr. Shighra Kumar, Advocates for applicant.
Mob: 9310101214
Mr. Kapil Dutta, Advocate for MCD
Mob: 9811135509
Email: kapilduttamcd@gmail.com
Ms. Diya Kapor, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Bhargav R. Thali and Mr. Mayank Khaitan, Advocates for R-9 and 10
Mob: 9811195114



Email:

bhargav@chambersofbhargavthali.com

Mr. Tushar Sannu and Ms. Ishika Jain, Advocates for GNCTD.

Mob: 9911991166

Email: adv.tusharsannu@gmail.com

Mr. Rajiv Nayar, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Kartik Nayar, Mr. Abhishek S. and Mr. Ritu Raj, Advocates for R-8

Email: abhisheksn96@gmail.com

Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, CGSC with Ms. Usha Jamnal, Mr. Mohammad Junaid Mahmood and Ms. Prajna Pandita, Advs. for R-1,5,12,15

Mob: 9810001315

Email: avshreyarudy@outlook.com

Mr. Arjun Mahajan, SC with Mr. Apoorv Upmanyu and Mr. Harsh Vashisht Adv. for R-DDA

Mob: 9810047321

Email: amahajan@mlo.co.in

Ms. Sakshi Popli, Adv. for R-DPCC (Through VC)

Mr. Nilesh Kumar, Mr. Rajeev M. Roy, Mr. Shigra Kumar, Mr. Gaurav Khanna, Advocates for applicant

Mob: 9310101214

Ms. Mrinalini Sen, SC for DDA with Ms. Nishtha Tyagi, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

12.11.2025

%

CM APPL. 70531/2025

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the Kailash



Resident's Association (Regd.), seeking impleadment as petitioner no. 5 in the present writ petition.

2. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsels appearing for the non-applicants.

3. Considering the submissions made before this Court, the applicant is impleaded as petitioner no. 5 in the present writ petition.

4. Let amended Memo of Parties be filed by the newly impleaded petitioner no. 5, within a period of one week.

5. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is accordingly disposed of.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2025/SK