



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9672/2025**

GREATER KAILASH RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION & ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Divyam Agarwal & Mr.Kshitiz
Jain, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Bhargav Thali and Mr.Mayank,
Advocates for R-9 & 10
Mr.Arjun Mahajan, SC for R-2
Mr.Tushar Sannu, Advocate for R-11
Ms. Avsherya Pratap Singh Rudy,
CGSC, Ms. Usha Jamnal, Mr. Ankit
and Ms.Nyasna, Advocates for R- 1, 5,
12 & 15
Mr.Pravin Bahadur and Mr.Prabhat
Ranjan, Advocates for R-7 & 8

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

03.02.2026

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 7357/2026 (for closure of right of respondents to file counter affidavit)

This is an application filed by the petitioner for closure of right of respondents to file counter affidavit.

The next date fixed in the matter is 07.04.2026.

In the interest of justice, counsel for respondent nos. 7 & 8 is granted two weeks time to re-file the counter affidavit which is lying under objection. In case the direction is not complied within the time granted, the counter



affidavit shall not be taken on record.

Four weeks time is granted to the other respondents to file counter affidavit failing which, right to file the same shall automatically stand closed. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

In view of the above directions, this application is disposed of.

REGISTRAR

FEBRUARY 3, 2026/sk