



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9672/2025**
GREATER KAILASH RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION & ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shighra Kumar, Mr. Nilesh
Kumar, Mr. Gaurav, Advs for P-5
Mr.Divyam Agarwal, Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sakshi Popli, Advocate for DPCC
Mr.Arjun Mahajan, SC for R-2
Ms.Avshreya P. Rudy, Ms.Usha,
Ms.Nyasa, Mr.Ankit, Advs. for R-5
Mr.Anuj P. Agarwala, Mr.Vipul
Singh, Advocates for R-13
Mr. Kapil Dutta, SC for R-3
Mr.Bhargav R.Thali, Mr.Mayank
Khaitan, Advs. for R-9 & 10
Mr.Snehil Srivastava, Adv for R-7 & 8
Mr.Tushar Sannu, Adv for GNCTD
SI.Sandeep Kumar, Sangam Vihar,
Traffic Circle with SI. Ashok, Pairvi
Officer, Traffic.

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

07.04.2026

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Affidavit/ short reply/ status report stand filed by respondent nos. 3, 5, 7 to 10, 12 & 13. Let rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.

Counter affidavit filed by respondent no.2 and affidavit filed by respondent no.6 are reported to be lying under objection. Let counsel check with the registry and get the same placed on record after removing the objections within two weeks with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner.



The registry shall not raise any objection with regard to delay. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Right of respondent nos. 1, 4, 11, 14 & 15 to file counter affidavit stands closed in view of order dated 03.02.2026.

At this stage, counsel for the petitioner fairly submits that he has no objection in case the respondent nos. 1, 4, 11, 14 & 15 are given one more opportunity to file counter affidavit. In the interest of justice, by way of last opportunity, three weeks time is granted to respondent nos. 1, 4, 11, 14 & 15 to file counter affidavit with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter. No further opportunity shall be granted for the purpose. Accordingly, the order dated 03.02.2026 stands modified.

List on 23.09.2026.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 7, 2026/sk