



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9672/2025**
GREATER KAILASH RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION & ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Divyam Agarwal, Adv
versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Arjun Mahajan, SC for DDA
Mr.Kapil Dutta, SC for MCD
Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy,
CGSC for UOI
Mr.Tushar Sannu, SC for GNCTD
Mr.Mihir Baisla, Adv for R-7 & 8
Mr.Mayank and mr.Bhargav Thali,
Advs for R-9 & 10

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **30.04.2026**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 28995/2026 (condonation of delay)

This is an application filed by respondent no. 2 under section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 09 days in filing the counter affidavit.

Notice. Counsel for the petitioner accepts notice and states that he has no objection to the application being allowed.

Accordingly, in the absence of any opposition, the application is allowed and the delay is condoned. Counter affidavit filed by respondent no.2 be taken on record, if in order.

Application stands disposed of.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 30, 2026/sk